

REF: WIML/BSE/BM-OUTCOME/FEBRUARY/2024

Date: 24th February, 2024

To, Corporate Relations Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001

Scrip Code: 538970 Script ID: WARDINMOBI

Sub: Outcome of Meeting of Board of Directors ("The Board") held on 24th February, 2024.

Listing Regulation: Disclosure under Regulation 30 and all other applicable Regulations, if any, of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of Wardwizard Innovations & Mobility Limited ("the Company") at its meeting held today i.e **Saturday, 24th February, 2024** has transacted and approved following matters, inter alia:

1) <u>RE-CONSTITUTION OF THE FOLLOWING VARIOUS COMMITTEES OF BOARD</u>:

The Board of the company has approved the re-constitution of the following various committees of the Board with effect from 24th February, 2024.

A) Audit Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Audit Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee Member	Designation/Category	Position in Committee
08641139	Dr. John Joseph	Non – Executive Independent Director	Chairperson
07261150	Mr. Yatin Gupte	Executive Director	Member
10289738	Lt. General Jai Singh Nain (Retd)	Non – Executive Independent Director	Member

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



(B) Nomination and Remuneration Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee Member	Designation/Category	Position in Committee
08641139	Dr. John Joseph	Non – Executive	Chairperso <mark>n</mark>
		Independent Di <mark>rector</mark>	
10289738	Lt. General Jai Singh Nain	Non – <mark>Exec</mark> utive	Member
	(Retd)	Independent Director	
06453413	Mrs. Sheetal Mandar	Non- Executive Non-	Member
	Bhalerao	Independent Director	

(C) Stakeholder Relationship Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Stakeholder Relationship Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee Member	Designation/Category	Position in Committee
10289738	Lt. General Jai Singh Nain	Non – Executive	Chairp <mark>erson</mark>
	(Retd)	Independent Director	
08641139	Dr. Joh <mark>n Joseph</mark>	Non – Executive	Memb <mark>er</mark>
		Independent Director	
08286993	Mr. Sanjay Mahadev	Executive Director	Member
	Gupte		

(d) Risk Management Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Risk Management Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee	Designation/Category	Position in
	Member		Committee
10289738	Lt. General Jai Singh Nain	Non – Exe <mark>cutive In</mark> dependent	Chair <mark>person</mark>
	(Retd)	Director	
07261150	Mr. Yatin Gupte	Executive <mark>Dir</mark> ector	Mem <mark>ber</mark>
06453413	Mrs. Sheetal Mandar	Non-Executive – Non-	Member
	Bhalerao	Independent Director	
AFFPS5245D	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Sablok	President- Operations	Member

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



(e) Corporate Social Responsibility Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee	Designation/Category	Position in
	Member		Committee
07261150	Mr. Yatin Gupte	Executi <mark>ve</mark> Direc <mark>tor</mark>	Chairperson
06453413	Mrs. Sheetal Mandar	Non-Ex <mark>ecut</mark> ive – <mark>Non-</mark>	Me <mark>mber</mark>
	Bhalerao	Independent Director	
10289738	Lt. General Jai Singh Nain	Non – Executive Independent	Member
	(Retd)	Director	

(e) Fund Raising Committee:-

Re-constitution of the Fund-Raising Committee, the composition shall be as follows:

DIN No.	Name of the Committee	Designation/Category	Position in
	Member		Committee
07261150	Mr. Yat <mark>in Gupte</mark>	Executive Director	Chair <mark>perso</mark> n
10289738	Lt. Gene <mark>ral Jai Singh Nain</mark>	Non – Executive Independent	Mem <mark>ber</mark>
	(Retd)	Director	
08641139	Dr. John Joseph	Non – Executive Independent	Memb <mark>er</mark>
		Director	

2) The Board took note of the Resignation of the Independent Directors and accepted the following resignation letters of the following Directors:

Name of the Director	DIN No.	Designation/Category
Mrs. Rohini Abhishek Chauhan	1 <mark>01</mark> 47439	Non-Executive Independent Woman Director
Mr. Preyansh Bharatkumar Shah	07885677	Non-Executive Independent Director
Mr. Kamal A. Lalani	09141815	Non- Executive Independent Director

Vide their resignation letters dated 01st February, 2024 of Mr. Preyansh Shah & Mrs. Rohini Chauhan and 03rd February, 2024 of Mr. Kamal Lalani from the position of "**Non-Executive Independent Directors**" of the Company including the Board Committees with effect from closure of business hours of 08th February, 2024. The resignations are purely on account of

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



their personal reasons and confirmed that there are no other material reasons other than those provided in their resignation letters.

The Board of Directors of the Company appreciates their valuable contributions and support during their term as the '**Non-Executive Independent Director**' of the **Com**pany.

The information required pursuant to Regulation 30 of (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 2015, read SEBI Circular Requirements) Regulations, with Master No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11^{th} July, 2023 and Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023, Schedule III - Para A (7B) of Part A of SEBI Listing Regulations.

The Company hereby furnishes the requisite details of Mr. Preyansh Shah (DIN: 07885677) Mrs. Rohini Chauhan (DIN: 10147439) & Mr. Kamal Lalani (DIN: 09141815) enclosed herewith as "Annexure- A, B & C" and copy of their respective Resignation letters as received are enclosed herewith as "Annexure D, E & F".

The aforesaid Outcome of the Board meeting held today is also available on the Company's website at <u>www.wardwizard.in</u>.

The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 12.00 P.M & concluded at 12.45 P.M.

Kindly take the same on record and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you, For WARDWIZARD INNOVATIONS & MOBILITY LIMITED

Jaya Ashok Bhardwaj Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042



ANNEXURE-A

Details of **Mr. Preyansh Bharatkumar Shah (DIN: 07885677)** as required under Schedule III - Para A (7B) of Part A of SEBI Listing Regulations read with Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11th July, 2023 and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023, is enclosed here:

Sr. No.	Details of Information that required to be provided	Information of such events	
1	Name	Mr. Preyansh Bharatkumar Shah (DIN: 07885677)	
2	Reason for Change in Directors viz. appointment , resignation, removal , death or otherwise ;:	Resignation due to personal reasons and other professional commitments. There is no other material reason for resignation other than those mentioned in the resignation letter.	
3	Date of appointment /cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment	w.e.f. Thursday, 08 th February,2024 (After closure of Business hours)	
4	Brief Profile: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable	
5	Disclosure of relationship between directors: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable	
6	Letter of Resignation along with detailed reason for resignation	Enclosed as Annexure-D	

Names of the listed entities in which **Mr. Preyansh Bharatkumar Shah (DIN: 07885677)** holds Directorship, indicating the category of Directorship and Membership of Board Committees, before the resignation becoming effective:

Sr. No	Name of the Listed Entity	Category of Directorship	Directorship/Membership of the Board Committees
1	Wardwizard Innovations &	Non-Executive Independent	a) Nomination & Remuneration
	Mobility Limited	Director	Committee (Chairperson)
			b) Risk Management Committee
			(Chairperson)

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



			c) Audit Committee (Member)
			d) Stakeholder Relationship
			Committee (Member)
			e) Corporate Social
			Responsibility Committee
			(Member)
2	Wardwizard Foods And	Non-Executive Independent	a) Stak <mark>eholde</mark> r Relationship
	Beverages Limited	Director	Com <mark>mittee(C</mark> hairperson)
			b) A <mark>udit Comm</mark> ittee(Member)
			c) N <mark>omination &</mark> Remuneration
			Committee (Member)

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042



ANNEXURE-B

Details of **Mrs. Rohini Abhishek Chauhan (DIN: 10147439)** as required under Schedule III - Para A (7B) of Part A of SEBI Listing Regulations read with Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11th July, 2023 and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023, is enclosed here:

Sr. No.	Details of Information that required to be provided	Information of such events
1	Name	Mrs. Rohini Abhishek Chauhan (DIN: 10147439)
2	Reason for Change in Directors viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;:	Resignation due to personal reasons and other professional commitments. There is no other material reason for resignation other than those mentioned in the resignation letter.
3	Date of appointment /cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment	w.e.f. Thursday, 08 th February,2024 (After closure of Business hours)
4	Brief Profile: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable
5	Disclosure of relationship between directors: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable
6	Letter of Resignation along with detailed reason for resignation	Enclosed as Annexure-E

Names of the listed entities in which **Mrs. Rohini Abhishek Chauhan (DIN: 10147439)** holds Directorship, indicating the category of Directorship and Membership of Board Committees, before the resignation becoming effective:

Sr. No.	Name of the Listed Entity	Category of Directorship	Directorship/Membership of the Board Committees
1	Wardwizard Innovations &	Non-Executive Independent	a) Stakeholder Relationship
	Mobility Limited	Woman Director	Committee (Chairperson)
			b) Nomination & Remuneration
			Committee (Member)

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



						c) Audit Committee (Member)	
						d) Risk Management Committee	ć
						(Member)	
2	Wardwizard	Foods	And	Non-Executive	Independent	a) Nomination & Remuneration	
	Beverages Lim	Beverages Limited			or	Committee (Chairperson)	
						b) Audit C <mark>om</mark> mittee (Member)	
						c) Stak <mark>ehold</mark> er Relationship	
						Com <mark>mittee (</mark> Member)	

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042



ANNEXURE-C

Details of **Mr. Kamal A Lalani (DIN: 09141815)** as required under Schedule III - Para A (7B) of Part A of SEBI Listing Regulations read with Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11th July, 2023 and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023, is enclosed here:

Sr. No.	Details of Information that is required to be provided	Information of such events
1	Name of the Director	Mr. Kamal A Lalani (DIN: 09141815), Non-Executive Independent Director
2	Reason for Change in Directors viz. appointment, resignation, removal , death or otherwise ;:	Resignation due to personal reasons as he is unable to devote his time to the Company. There is no other material reason for resignation other than those mentioned in the resignation letter.
3	Date of appointment /cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment	w.e.f. Thursday, 08 th February, 2024 (After closure of Business hours)
4	Brief Profile: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable
5	Disclosure of relationship between directors: (In case of Appointment of Director)	Not Applicable
6	Letter of Resignation along with detailed reason for resignation	Enclosed as Annexure-F

Names of the listed entities in which **Mr. Kamal A Lalani (DIN: 09141815)** holds Directorship, indicating the category of Directorship and Membership of Board Committees, before the resignation becoming effective:

Sr. No	Name of the Listed Entity	Category of Directorship	Membership of the Board Committees
1	Wardwizard Innovations &	Non-Executive Independent	a) Audit Committee (Chair <mark>perso</mark> n)
	Mobility Limited	Director	b)Nomination & Remuneration
			Committee (Member)
			c)Stakeholder Relationship
			Committee (Member)

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Registered Office: Office No 4604, 46th Floor Kohinoor Square, Kelkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar(West) Nr. R.G. Gadkari Chock Mumbai, Maharashtra-400028 India. Corporate Office: Survey 26/2, Opp, Pooja farm, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat-390019, India



				d) Risk Management Committee
				(Member)
				e) Fund Raising Committee
				(Member)
2	Mangalam Industrial Finance	Non-Executive	Independent	a) Audit Committee (Chairperson)
	Limited	Director		b)Nomination & Remuneration
				Committ <mark>ee (Ch</mark> airperson)
				c) Stak <mark>eholder</mark> Relationship
				Com <mark>mittee (Me</mark> mber)
				d) Ri <mark>ghts Issue Co</mark> mmit <mark>tee</mark>
				(Mem <mark>ber)</mark>
3	I Secure Credit and Capital	Non-Executive	Independent	a) Audi <mark>t Committee(C</mark> hairperson)
	Service Limited	Director		b) Nomination & Remuneration
				Committee (Member)
				c) Stakeholder Relationship
				Committee(Member)
4	Wardwizard Healthcare	Non-Executive	Independent	a)Stakeholder Relationship
	Limited (Formerly known as	Director		Committee (Chairperson)
	Ayoki Merchantile Limited)			b) Audit Committee (Member)
				c) Nomination & Remuneration
				Committee (Member)

CIN: L35100MH1982PLC264042

Preyansh Shah

Date: 01-02-2024

To,

The Board of Directors WARDWIZARD INNOVATIONS & MOBILITY LIMITED Survey 26/2, Opposite Pooja Farm Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat, India, 390019

Sub: Resignation as an Independent Director of the Company

Dear Sir/Madam,

Preyansh Bharatkumar Shah (DIN: 07885677) hereby tender my resignation from the Directorship (Non-Executive Independent Director) of the **Wardwizard Innovations** & **Mobility Limited** with effect from Board Meeting i.e. from **8th February, 2024 {after Closing of business hours).The** Resignation is purely on account of personal reason and other professional commitments/engagements.

Further in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with clause 78 of Part A of Schedule III of the Listing Regulations,! also hereby confirm that there is no other material reason other than the reason provided above.

It has been my privilege being member of the Board of Directors of the Company as an Independent Director. Further, I thank the Board of Directors for my memorable association during my tenure as an Independent Director in the Company.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully,

Mr. Prevansh Bharatkumar Shah DIN: 07885677



204, Ram Zarokha Flats and Duplex, Near Daxa Apartment, Arunachal Road, Subhanpura, Vadodara, Gujarat-390023

Rohini Chauhan

Date: 01-02-2024

To, The Board of Directors WARDWIZARD INNOVATIONS & MOBILITY LIMITED Survey 26/2, Opposite Pooja Farm Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara, Gujarat, India, 390019

Sub: Resignation as an Independent Director of the Company

Dear Sir/Madam,

I, Rohini Abhishek Chauhan, (DIN: 10147439) ,hereby tender my resignation from the Directorship (Non-Executive Independent Director) of the **Wardwizard Innovations** & **Mobility limited** with effect from Board Meeting i.e. from **8**th **February, 2024** (after Closing of business hours).The Resignation is purely on account of personal reason and other professional commitments/engagements.

Further in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with clause 78 of Part A of Schedule III of the Listing Regulations, I also hereby confirm that there is no other material reason other than the reason provided above.

It has been my privilege being member of the Board of Directors of the Company as an Independent Director. Further, I thank the Board of Directors for my memorable association during my tenure as'an Independent Director in the Company.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully,

R. Achuber.

Mrs. Rohini Abhishek Chauhan DIN: 10147439



110/B Ratnapuri Appt, Baranpura, Near petrol Pump, Vadodara, pratapnagar, Guiarat-390004, India

ANNEXURE- F

KAMAL ASHWINBHAI LALANI

Date: - 3rd February, 2024

The Board of Directors, Wardwizard Innovations & Mobility Limited Registered Office: Office No. 4604,46'h Floor, Kohinoor Square, Kelker Marg, S Hiva1i Park Dadar (West}. Nr.R.G Gadkar I chock, Mumbai Shi Mumbai, Maharashtra, ,100028

ub: Resignation as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company

De; ir 51r/rv1adam,

, Kamal Ashwinbhai Lalani (DIN: 09141815) residing at C-41, Vrajbhoomi Society, 8/h Yash Complex, Gotn Road. Vadodara 390021, hereby tender my resignation from the position of Non- Executive 111uependent Director of the **Wardwizard** Innovations & Mobility Limited with effect *from* the Board Clrng of lhe Company which will be held on Thursday, 08th February, **2024** (after closure of eness hours) due to personal reasons, I am not in a position to devote my time to the Company.

tur u,vit lo provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) r,(:'__ulations, 2015, read with clause 78 of Part A or Schedule IIJ of the Listing Regulations, I also r, :... b, confirm that there is no other material reasor other than the reason provided above.

11 sopportunity to express my sincere gratitu le to the entire Board, the Management Team support, guidance and cooperation extended ,o me during my tenure.

It is alt: I the Company to make arrangement to file r icessary forms with the concerned Registrar of 2 + 1, and intimation to the stock exchanges.

ing the Company all the success in the future.

,r,u

ang faithfully,

nnbh;:ii Lal;:inr



1,'II 11 r,111q IL. C,111 f:1°.itl V;idnd. 11.1